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NAME: Walker, Scott, A.

RErELTRE
OFFENDER NO.: 12060
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2)

3)

4)

a) MITIGATING FACTORS:

Strong support of family upon release
Exceptional institutional program achievement expected to significantly reduce the

likelihood of recidivism

b) AGGRAVATING FACTORS:

Substantial negative impact on the victimé’ families
Magnitude of the offense

FACTORS SUPPORTING PAROLE:

Good family with resources who will support him upon his release.
Good work record and programming that better prepares him for release.

FACTORS AGAINST PARQLE: :
Although Prisoner Walker has participated in numerous programs during his incarceration he
has not yet participated in substance abuse treatment which has been an underlying issue with

his problems during his years of incarceration.
Substantial negative impact on the victims' families

POTENTIAL PROBLEM AREAS IF PAROLED:

Prisoner Walker has spent nearly 32 years incarcerated; the rigors of daily life and the
transition will result in a significant shock to him even with the best preparation. Without a
gradual fransition to society via an encompassing reentry program and solid release plan he
will encounter great difficulties in adapting to a new life outside the structure of prison.

RECOMMENDATION

Parole is only recommended upon the successful completion of a substance abuse evaluation
and following all recommendations; further he should participate in an intensive pre-release
program that will best prepare him for the transition to society. Should he be considered for
parole he should be released to transitional housing that is programmed for long term

offenders reintegration to society.

Respectfully submitted;

ﬂoxw“\)\

Clare Sulli
Przgi\ti:nwoafgcer Il \ 793
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8/29/2012

Alaska Board of Parole
550 W. 7% Ave. Ste. 601
Anchorage, AK 99501

Re: Scottie Walker, #12060
Dear Board Members,

T am Dennis Perry, Mental Health Clinician III at Spring Creek Correctional Center in
Seward, Alaska. I am the lead clinician for this facility, with the primary responsibility of
establishing and managing Echo Mod, the chronic, sub-acute mental health upit for the
Department of Corrections. I was asked by Laura Brooks several years ago to establish
Echo Mod as a treatment unit, similar, perhaps, to a psychiatric facility for incarcerated
mdividuals,

In the course of establishing the unit, we became aware of the need to address the issue of
weight gain associated with the side effects commonly caused by psychotropic
medications. In doing so, it was necessary to develop a recreation program that was
exclusive to Echo, as the makeup of that population necessitates that they be separated
from the rest of the general prison population. We house many very low-functioning
_individuals, and to accomplish our goals, I sought the help of other inmates from the
general population who could assist me in this task. I was referred to Scott Walker by
other staff members, including every Shift Sergeant, the Superintendant, and Assistant

Superintendant.

Our goal was to create a recreational staff, lead by myself, with the task of establishing
criteria I wanted for this staff to display in their engagement with the Echo population.
Among these was knowledge of physical education, awareness of temperament for self
and mentally ill populations, and the ability to encourage and foster an atmosphere of fair
play and personal and appropriate motivation.

Mr. Walker (Scottie) has exceeded my expectations in this task. As we accept volunteers
for these positions, it is necessary that we have someone who is also knowledgeable of
the characteristics of the general population, to assist us to be able to screen appropriate
individuals. I was very concérmed about this in the beginning of the program, being very
sensitive that we not allow the Echo population to be tacitly victimized by those who
would seek gain at their expense, a much too common mode of behavior in prison. To my
delight, and with increasing trust, I have gradually, given the task of gonducting these
screenings to Scottie, as he has been so effective at honoring them criteria. He has
established a behavioral standard; which includes consideration of disciplinary history
and recent behavioral issues that would affect one’s interaction with the Echo population.

In addition, and to my increased satisfaction, he has demonstrated a surprising ability to
work with the mentally ill. He has developed a yoga class which he conducts in Beho



Mod several days a week, and it has contributed tremendously to maintaining relaxation
and stress reduction in the unit. He now screens all of the “assistants” prior to bringing

. them to my attention, and this has allowed me to address other aspects of the program. I
have become so confident in his ability that I have relied on him to nm the program when
I am not there, which he has done with great success. The mentally ill inmates rely on
him and trust him almost universally, a-condition which has enabled the program to
develop in other ways, as it does not need to be “micro-managed” by me.

I would add one more item to what  have already expressed. I engage, physically, in the
Echo Program with these same mentally ill inmates, and have the consistent opportunity
to work side by side with Scottie. L, personally, observe him in the midst of a competitive
game, such as basketball, to exemplify the very things I have strived for. He demonstrates
sportsmanship, does not “swear” in frustration, nor does he allow his “staff’ to do 0, and
'he personifies the qualities I (we) are trying to foster for rehabilitative purposes. I have
the highest regard and trust in and for Scottie, and am confident in his ability to succeed
at never returning to a place like Spring Creek if he were provided a parole opportunity.

We, of the mental health staff here at Spring Creek, continually observe individuals and
their character, which is influenced a great deal by the supportive systems to which they
are exposed. We are also “snoopy” and seek to understand individuals in the context of
these systems. We have observed with Scottie, that he appears to have the elements in his
support system that would mitigate the risks of firture conflicts that would result in a
return to this environment, Also, as we observe these character issues, we look for
consistency in behavior, especially in an environment that; often, seeks to sabotage or
destroy character qualities. What we have observed in Scottie, is that he does, indeed,
exhibit consistent character and demonstrates such in his daily interactions.

In addition to my responsibilities at Spring Creek, I am the owner of two businesses that
deal with the general public. When we hire individuals to work for us, we are very
sensitive to character issues that would be a detriment to our success, and present a risk to
our customers. Even though I am aware of Mr. Waiker’s prison record, I would not have
difficulty employing him, in principle, in one of my businesses (aside from the ethical
issues apparent as a state employee). I believe the elements exist for him that would
produce a successful outcome in the public. g

Sipcerely,
ennis Perry
Mental Health Clinici _
Spring Creek Correctional Center -

chgrard, Alaska



Spring Creek Eaucation Department
Kirstie £. Willean, M.Ed4, fd'ucaﬁoﬁ.Coord'i'nator
Spring Creek Correctional Center

P.0. Box 2109, Seward, Alaska 996645001
(907)224-8143 office / (907)224-8062 fax

kirstie willean®@alaska.gov

July 31, 2012
TO:  Alaska Department of Corrections Parole Board
RE:  Parole Consideration for Mr. Scott A. Walker (#12060)

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen,

As an Education Coordinator at Spring Cresk Correctional Center since January 2007, | write to you in support of the
_parole of Mr, Scott A, Walker (#12060). ' -

Mr. Walker returned to Spring Creek shortly after | began working here. Within a short period of time, Mr. Walker
had registered in both the U.S. Depariment of Labor, Cook Any Industry, Apprenticeship Program and in the UAA

ClOS computer courses.

During the course of his apprenticeship, and in the years following, Mr, Walker excelled in both his coursework and
in‘the on-the-job training components of the program. Mr. Walker served as a journeyman to the newer apprentices
while he was still employed in the APS Kitchen, and he still assists apprentices with their coursework, voluntarily, as

needed.

Mr. Walker completed many of the CIOS (Computer Information & Office Systems) courses which are offered for
credit through the University of Alaska Anchorage's Tech Prep Program. As with the USDOL Apprenticeship
Program, Mr. Walker excelled in his coursework and voluntarily helped others when they struggled with the courses.

This pattern of genuine interest in learning, while intrinsically valuing a job well done, and helping others is a natural
pattern | have observed in Mr. Walker for the past 5 % years. Mr. Walker uses his organizational skills fo the benefit
of many groups and individuals within Spring Creek. Mr. Walker has organized study groups in a variety of other
classes that he has been involved with, he has helped the prison clubs to organize and order the food supplies for
their annual banquets, he continues to encourage other inmates to pursue educational programs, and he assists
those who need tutoring. When Mr. Walker notices something that may function better with an idea he has, he not
only makes a positive suggestion, but does not hesitate to lend a hand in the improvement process. These natural
abilities of teamwork, organization, and leadership have made Mr; Walker a valued inmate tutor employee of the
SCCC Education Department for the past 12 months.

Those who volunteér their time and make contributions to a community (in prison or out,) help to make that
community a betier place through their efforts. Mr, Walker has regularly created a variety of woodworking pieces
which have been donated to benefit fundraising efforts in the community of Seward, which | appreciate as a

community member.

I couid provide several other examples of what | consider to be traits which make a responsible member of any
family and community that | have observed in Mr. Walker over the years. These traits have remained consistent and
have been demonstrated in many varying ways. It is my opinion that Mr. Walker will become a productive member
of society who is very unlikely to recidivate and retum to prison. For these reasons, | would recommend considering

Mr. Scott A. Walker for parole.

8

Sincerely,

Kirstie L. Willean . .
~ cc. Probation Officer II, Clare Sullivan; Mr. Scott A. Walker (#1 2080)
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Alaska Board of Parole
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THE FOLLOWING ACTION WAS TAKEN BY THE BOARD OF PAROLE :

1, Parole Granted effective subject to any preconditions established by the

2, Parole granted effective subject to any preconditions established by the
Board, and as soon thereafter as approval is received from the Interstate Compact author-
ities of the receiving state. Parole may be rescinded for disciplinary action, furlough violations,
or other good cause outlined in the Parole Board regulations.

3____Parole granted to the Detainer Only. Parole may be rescinded for
disciplinary action, furlough violations, or other good cause outlined in the Parole Board

egulations.
@ase Continued to the 'S’Q\“\ho\ 10’LL board meeting when the Parole

Board will again review your cate, <\

5. Parole Denied with no provision for further review — serve the remainder of the sentence.

. 6, Parole Rescinded because of disciplinary action, furiough vioiations, or other reasons as set
forth in Article 9 of the Parole Board regulations. :

7. Guilty of parole violation - issue Letter of Warning.

8, Discretionary Parole Revoked. 9. Mandatory Parole Revoked.
10, Discretionary Re-Parole Revoked. 1. Mandatory Re-Parole Revoked.
12, Release from custody pending the final revocation hearing, subject to any special
conditions imposed by the Board or the Parole Officer.
13, Parole/Mandatory parole violation warrant Withdrawn.

14, o _action taken; previous,order of Parole Board stands,
' ¥
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“Presentative (sighatire & seal)

STRIBUTION:  WHITE-Institulion YELLOW.-Parole Board PINK-Parclee  GOLD-Parois Officer
EX 1, pg. 1
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Lonzo Henderson, Chair R. Ole Lorson, Member
Michoet Siark. Vice Chair Dan Morris, Member
Sarah Possenti, Member

September 11, 2012

WALKER, Scott #12060
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Department of Corrections

BOARD OF PAROLE
Carrie Belden, Executjve Director

550 West 7lh Avenye, Suite ¢01

i Anchorage, Alaska 9950
Main: 907,249.4442

Fax: 907.249.4697

Email; parole.boord@uluska.gov

Prisoner Signature

Spring Creek Correctional Complex
Mile 5 Nash Road AN G- }-320 12

PO Box 2109 PO Initials Date

Seward, AK 99664
Dear Mr. Walker:

The Alaska Board of Parole met with you on September 10, 2012 at

the Spring Creek Correctional Center to

review your application for discretionary parole. You were present with your institutional probation officer,
Clare Sullivan. The Board voted to continue your discretionary parole hearing until the Spring of 2022.

The Board recognizes you have made gaius in your rehabilitation during your incarceration. However, the

Board feels that you could benefit from formal programming to further

your success. The Board would like you

to complete substance abuse treatment, victim impact, and the pre-release program as preconditions to seeing
the Board again. The Board strongly recommends that you obtain a psychological evaluation at your expense to
help show that your release on parole will not pose a threat to public safety. This is a recommendation only and
is not an order. Your failure to obtain this evaluation will not negatively effect your parole application. If you

Addressing the concerns or preconditions of the Board simply affords
and in no way guarantees your release on parole. The aciual parole de

you the opportunity for another hearing,
cision will be left to the discretion of the

Board, after it considers all of the concerns or preconditions referenced.

I would refer you to the Board of Parole’s regulation 22 AAC

20.175, relating to formal request for

reconsideration of denial of parole. Be aware that any such request must relate to and state one or more of the
reasons laid out in that regulation. Also, any formal request for reconsideration must be received in this office

within 30 days after the date of this letter. If you have any further ques

tions, please contact our office.

EX 1, pPg. 2



WALKER, Scott page 2
9.11.12

Sincerely, /\
Carrie Belden Qr/ &/L/—\
Executive Directdy

CC: Clare Sullivan, Parole Officer;
Institutional file;
Parole file

EX 1, pg. 3



Alaska Board of Parole
P.0. Box 112000
Juneau, AK  9pg4 1-2000

- REQUEST for RECONSIDERATION of PAROLE BOARD HEARING DECISION
Jee N 354,27‘1‘ A._inaller T | 2060 ’
[Paro ee Name ol / DI = = == O /

Requests for reconsideration of Parofe Board hearing decisions must be mailed fo the Ataska Board of
Parole’s administrative office (address above) within 15 days after receipt of the hearing decision letier,

JM'IMM

0, b

Date of Hering Board's Daclsion

Indicate below, by checking the appropriate section, the basis for your request:

A fﬁ/ The decision by the Board was not éupported by the reasons or facts stated by the Board, and
’ reconsideration of the case with the clarification or correction would likely jead to 3 different

decision by the Board if reconsidered.

B. 0 The decision was based upon incorrect or faulty information that would likely lead to 3
different decision by the Board i reconsidered,
c O The Board did not foliow its prescribed bprocedures in making its decision and following the
: prescribed procedurag would likefy lead to » different decision by the Board it reconsidered
Y [N There was significant information not avaijabie to the applicant through no fauj of his own at

reconsiderad.

Facts relied upon for making this request for reconsideration (it more that one section js checked be syre .

your statement addresses the areas individually):

See. [

Attach additionaf Pages If necessary to adsqualely support your claim.

I I certify that the cont nts of my statement js a full, true, and Correct statement of the facts.
E _ﬁé&m Y- 199019
! Inmate’s Signatyre Date ¢ ’

fo\parole Ifonnslreconsldaraﬂon.doc}

Rav. 11/88; Alaska Board of Parofe
EX 1, pg. 4



Reconsideration of Parole Board Summary

Scott A. walker #12060
Spring Creek Correctional Center October 18,2012

Dear Parole Board,

The preparation and pProcess of my parole hearing on September
10, 2012 was an e¥e opener to more aspects of my crime. After

serving 32 years andg being the man T think I am; I am very

in others and myself. I now fully realize that some of the wounds
-1 caused will never heal; therefore, it is best that I parole out

of state. (See Kim Krieckhaus's reconsideration letter concerning

this issue)

The Parole Board's sSummary states preconditions of Substance
Abuse Treatment, Victim Impact{ Pre~release, and strongly
recommends a psychological evaluation. I have already been
placed on the list for LsaT, Vietim Impact, and have attained
an up-to-date psychological exam (See Attached). 1 will complete

all of the above in under a year. Additionally, I will finish my

college degree in approximately a year and a half.

The Parole Board's recommendations will be completed in less
thah two years; Yet my case is continued for another eight years

past the furthest parts of the recommendations.

Page 1

EX 1, pe. 5



I believe one of two things may have happened:

1) The Parole Board believes it will take me substantially

More time to accomplish their preconditions/recomendations.

2) There was a major contributing factor or recommendation

that was left out of the Parole Board's summary.

If #1 has transpired, then upon cempletion of all

preconditions, I respectfully requést a rehearing.

If #2 has transpired, 1 respectfully request a revised summary
be issued that details the contributing factor(s) to account for
the eight additional years past the Parole Board's current
recommendations. Upon receipt of a revised summary; and if grounds

Still exist, a final request for reconsideration will be submitted.
Conclusion

I believe the totality of my accomplishments and the
recommendations of the professionals that have assessed me over
long periods of time accurately reflect the State of Alaska's
accomplishment of rehabilitating me into a non-criminal member of
society that is ready to be released on parole.

Thank You, for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Vel b,

Scott Walker

Page 2 EX 1, pg. 6



. Lawréncef J.

. Maile Ph.D.

Clirical and Forensic Psychology Services

1120 Huffiman

Rd. Ste 24,579

Anchorage, AX 99515

NAME OF EVALUEE: SCOTT A, WALKER
DATE OF BIRTH: 05/01/1952

COURT REFERENCE NO: 3AN-31 =3379CR

DATE -OF EVALUATION: 10/1 SRe12

INTRODUCTION: Seott A ‘Walkeris 2 5D-year-gld Caucasian male Wi was referred for
evaluation as part of his Pproceedings related to:parole:fram the. Department:of Corections of the
State of Alaska: M. Walkerhas/been iricarcerated since Futie-of 1981 on.charges of kidnapping,

burglary and theft. His first eligibility for parole is 1n-Febroazy, 2614, Heelected:to meet the Parle

‘Board this: filkin anticipaion of that Gate and they have had one. parole bearing to'date. Mr. Walker

REASONS FOR:REFERRAL: #As briefly described above, Mr. Seott.A. Walkerhasbeeén charged
‘with two cotmts ofKidnapping, ‘tweo-connts-of theft in the second-degres.and one eount of robbery:
He was sentencedto 90yearsinprison: . As aresulf of this sentence, ixe.is--ﬁgi;bl&forﬁardle--h
February.of 2014. M. ‘Walker has siot-been considered for:parole until this year, with Kis initial
hearing.on-09/10/2012. At that hearing, information was submitted to the Parole Board for
consideration, to. be distyssed biieflybelow. M. Wa aved, the District Ad

represented and relatives.of the victiras.of his:offenses-were.present. Mr. Watker was denied:parcle
at that time, to remiain in custedy for-an additional 10 years. prior 1o being considered for parle.

Mr. Walker's offenses involve:thé kidnapping of Mikdred Walatka, 72 years:6fage, and her son,

Herbert Oakley, 52 years-of age. Mr. Walker was tng of three aceomplces whorentered fhe _
Walatka-Oakley tesidence for the muposes of secating items'toJater séll. The victims were heldar -

gunpaint, and when the dtems Mr. Walker-and his

Aasspriateswere-seeking WeTe Bof found, the

victims ‘were taken £0 the bank-where Ms, ‘Walatle withdrewsmoney: Following that - the vietims

were-driven to the willey, wvixmtheywereflulled

‘was gathered of a phiysical nature tying all tho-parties 1o the ccime, Vi Walkerappears to have been

‘initially charged wifh the murdersiof Mrs, Walatka and Jr. Oakley, but was convicted.of the

chaiges:as described above, inchuding Kidnapping, robbery and theft,

Ass resnliof fbe pature-of Mr. Walleer's offenses,
eveluation is sought to determinehis.current Sy
community if released. ‘ _ :

and his time tncarcerated, a psychological
hiatric condition and his level of riskto the

-



PATIENT NAME: SCOTT A WALKER . '
DS, < a Page?2

PARTY REQUESTING EVALUATION: This request was received fom Mr. Walker's father,
Mr. Harry Walker. While the client, Wir. Scott Waller, :égnested.ﬁre-.evaluaﬁon,.anangemﬂnts were
made through bisfather. The Flder -Mr.:Wa'lkerxeguested-thatremﬂtsxof this.evaluation be
submitted t Mr. Walker's Institufional Pasole Offtcer, Ms. Claire Sullivan, for inclusion in the
packet ofinformation-to be submitted 1o itie Parole Board forreconsideration,

BASIS OF EVAUUATION: ‘M. Walker wasinterviewed on 09712/2012.at Bpring Creek

 Mir. Walker'sinstitational record was reviewed. This nclndes-disciplinary infractions from the time
of his incarcerafion, as well as'his vocational history while incarcerated, completion oftreatment
Programming anilbiyeducational recard. A summary of Mr, Walker'smedical care-bas been
reviewed, as'well'as.the sehedule: of his tiansportation betwesn insfitmtions, Ms. Sullivan, Nir. _
Walker's Rarole-Officer wasintervicwed fbﬁgﬂy?ms'WasM;:Dem_is:Rm, Mental Health Clinician
at Spring Cregk Correchional Center, -

M. ‘Walker's aoﬁgmaljudgmenrwasreﬁewed; a5 was information-relatsd 1o His: appestto the Alaska
Conrt of Appeals. :



PATIENT NAME: SCOTT A. WALKER
BEE TR Lo Page'3

mentbers.of the families of the victims, a reprosentafive of the Distict Attomey's Office, Mr.
- Walker's Instirational Parole Offiderand Mr. Walker. The-cancerns:oftthe families. of M, Walker's
wictims aze“thai he continues to be a:danger if released to the public, and that;the natire of his.

the period folloviing their divoroe, Mz. Weatker reparts that discipline was acconilished generally
throqgh:z-‘esmipﬁnns.gnd .m:ﬁi;g,;aﬂﬁ:thatasyﬁuagerféhﬂdmmm aad his sisters were-subject to

thathis pameits seremodesate socidl dritkers and fepar. ever having sokn them intoxicated, Ho
-also :denie&any;demwﬁc'wielmpemgm}ﬁﬁmms. Mr. Walker does describe.ope incident in
which he ;an&.his:.fafber.haﬁa_yhjrsica}.ﬁght telajed ntb}hi:si)agigg:aleped'ﬁnm{.homefandﬂzaving

méﬁhé*faﬂavﬁngthat; 'and;fb'lilowin‘g'ihat period af finie, got am-apartment and spent sorne period of
- time horneless.

Mr. Walker-reports he dropped. out-ofhigh schobl He attended schaol here in Anchorage, including
Scediic Paik Elementary, Wendier Junior High zmd Barilett. 1gh Sohook He repérts - ane SBSpension
during middle schoo] ‘asatesultof fighting, and that he way suspended fom Bartlett High Schosl
for possession. of- marfjuana. He ittended SAVE High:School fora brief period 'e'f-timg, but dropped
out. Mr. Walker reports that he received his GED following hiswarrest ang incarceration,



PAFHENT NAME: SCOTT A. WALKER,

- DOB: 2 _ . Pagey .

M. ka‘admmﬂeciges usaof substances:as ateensger, He'rgports his.drag of chaiee fwas
mamuana,butthathetmdsevem] othersidrugs aswell, He teports uSmgaleshol. His frst use of

addressing issues zelated to his Mcarceration, aciuding Criminal ﬂnnh:;'g.andpmonality'sty'le. He
was evalvated for specific:toeatment of crintinal fitkingerrors and was deemed not to Tequire such
traising, :

In terms-of treatment activities, Mr, Walker has been involvedina 42:w§qkicmnmtpmgram



PATIENT NAME: SCOTT A. WALKER - ‘ _
DOB: R, ' - Page$

LEGAL HISTORY: Mr. Walker is currently incaroesated for Kitnapping, burglaty and theft, He
" has a,prior adjudication a5:a juvenile selated 't theft, ‘He has 6t been.charged with any. offenses
resulting in légal charges while incarcerated in the Department of Co ioms. .

3= comrtatle discusing spstal maters, hovieyes, o hog stiggested thatihe will attend refizions
services dnd sgek'a religioudly-oriented transitional, program, 45 it Islikely-iobe fnvolved with more

cotisistency and honesty-han might be found in. other iransmaaﬂfaciﬁnes

remembering some specifie timeframes; he described behavior that is entirely consistent with kis
Jadgment and with the Statements-ofithe, prosecuting attorney and the victims' families. At no tirae
duting my evaluation did Mr, Walker blae his behavisr and bis ircarcerdtion on. auyone but.
himself. He-did; in fact, desctibe himself as "a coward" for not having aberted the: behavior-once



PATIENT NAME: SCOTT A. WALKER
DOR: S : Page 6

family Friends, and stated e is swarethat o s "SGlély zesponsible for his 0w behavior" and fiat

behayior Tivolvied or blame others,

&UWKRY,GF"I!SYGH&EOGICALTESI-RESULTS:. Examtinationof M, Walkes's
psychological cvaluatiﬁn’suggests that be may u0f'be Hagnosed with-any clinically:significant.or
severe psychidtic disorder, ‘While'he:has had periots-of despondency during the comse.of
incarceration and has mﬂdmm@mwﬂyfhmugh theyears, these:do st meet the eriteiia
fordiagnosis-of clmieﬂly‘ﬁgﬂiﬁcm.pg@iamc\qr.%hﬁanc&abms&diw&em. Mr. Walker's

.responscs.on;psy@holpgica}'evaluaﬁgn-ﬂonomqggest that'he will be prove to-a;substance:abuse
problem in the:fiufwre, infepentent-of oontextual factors. That s 1058y, M. Walker has:sespended
in 2 manner that suggests ke is Atgreatest 1isk when negatively Infivenced by others andin the
‘context.of othersausing substances, When'not associafidg with these involved in sobstance abuse,
Mr. Walker is not considered at:significant risk- of return,to substanee vige, "Mir. 'Walker has

" surromnded himselfiin the Depariment ¢F Corrections with individuals whoare “fkemninded” ani

‘M Walkefsmesponswmggmﬁhat he feels emotional i semnif‘eﬂ-zvery.'mng;nguﬁ that he is fikely
tevespond in a:mannerthaimay hesesn asexceeding ﬂaeseaxpcnenceibyﬂtherpeople That is to
say; M. Watker becomes sad gasily, may become upset.casilysnd expressesthis determination fo
somplete.things orhis apgeriiﬁ-stmngqtemzs;bawaver,'m Walker's prafile deesnot siggest he s
ProRe to ‘impulgirrﬁphysi@i- ¥iolence atthe cureenttimie, 'Measures fchided i psyehological



PATYENT NAME: SCOTT A. WATKER '
DOB: . Page 7

RISK FACTORS: Should Mr. Walker be Teleased to. the commumity, there are several factors to
improve hisTevel of fisk. M. Wallker must remain abstinent from Substances of dbuse and in an
environmientwhere-others are &ngaged in treatment and educational pursuit and-net in crimigal
activity. ‘Mir. Walker must:not-associate wifh these who actengaged in grimina] Hinking or in
substance abuse. - _— '

M. Walkershould be subject tosegilarmonitoring for abuseiof substances, While:he isniot.

considered af gréat fisk Yor mse of substances. at.this tine, should he-use them, his-level-ofrisk

terms of responses of others an kis. 6wn deciions. Inshort. M. Walker will have a-good deal Gf
freedom, whichheds not Hkelytobesbleto adjust:to without some-assistance. _ _

Taken together, based on Mr. Walker’s:psychological evatuation, inciuding formal psychological

evaluation, considerafion. of his recent and Temote history, and his:patter, of-behavioral improvement,

Le-isuot-consilersd a high Tiskto«commif :Eiz&lerﬁdlenoe i the-community,

' SUMNARY OF FINDINGS: _Scott.A. Walker isw 50syear-old.roale who isdncarcerated in Spring
CmekConﬁcﬁemICenterfﬁrhdnappmg,theﬁandbmglary Hehas been sentenced 4o _

‘approximatély<Qo YearS inprison-and.is-dligible forparcle for thefirst time:dn Rébmaary of 3013,

"+ Mr. Walkerhas a histery. of soms disciplinary infractions.and:substanes use whileinstintionalized.

‘These have improvefiover-the course'of the last several years, Nir, "Walker appearsto have applied

at low risk for recidivism orito Ieturn o incarceration.

IfT'may answer adﬂiﬁona‘i-quesﬁbnsso: be.of further service toyoror in Mr. Walker's-care, Please
contact me, . o



PATIENT NAME: SCOTT A. WALKER
DOB: <l | .. PageB

Respectfully,

mm PhD.

Alaski Licensed Psychalogist (#A A0392]
Cliaical and*‘ﬁorensic?;syk:hoiogy%emi_cqs-

Job: 961999/52552 DD 10/15/12 DT 10116712



NOTICE OF BOARD ACTION ﬂmeﬂm

Alaska Board of Parole

RE: \D&"h\(—QY\‘ ‘5;0:\\ - \PLQ 60 Confined af. BC.CC: -

THE FOLLOWING ACTION WAS TAKEN BY THE BOARD OF PAROLE:

1, Parole Granted effective subject to any preconditions estahiishad by the
Board, and as soon thereafter as verified by the Parole Officer of the Department of Corrections,
Parole may be rescinded for disciplinary action, furlough violations, or other good cause outlined
in the Parole Board regulations.

2, Parole granted effective subject to any preconditions established by the
Board, and as soon thereafter as approval is received from the Interstate Compact author-
ities of the receiving state, Parole may be rescinded for disciplinary action, furlough violations,
or other good cause outlined in the Parole Board regulations.

3, Parole granted to the Defainer Only. Parole may be rescinded for
disciplinary action, furlough violations, or other good cause outlined in the Parole Board
regulations.

Case Continued to the o 7 OO0 board meeting when the Parole

oard will again review your chse, S
5. Parole Denied with no provision for further review — serve the remainder of the senfence.

6. Parole Rescinded because of disciplinary action, furlough violations, or other reasons as set
forth in Article 9 of the Parole Board regulations.

7. Guilty of parole violation -- issue Letter of Warning.

3 Discretionary Parole Revoked. 9. Mandatory Parole Revoked.,
10. Discretionary Re-Parole Revoked. 1, Mandatory Re-Parole Revoked.
12, Release from custody pendin the final revocation hearin » Subject to any special

conditions imposed by the Board or the Parole Officer.
13, Parole/Mandatory parole violation warrant Withdrawn.

14, No_action taken: previous order of Parole Board stands.

%QI_H_EB ’pm&&b{_}\'x\"\msr SF‘{Y\}\\J”&}\%KM‘?N\ Q?\(}\

e -(%.i.o__, \thcw&hﬁw{mh- )
'ﬂ#ﬂ\%\l\(‘é vvd\f_:nu\k %:\Qm\(‘\-\o\twﬂq:\\ me\u(w T

Nes VSaev

Date

N '_",.* .. 2
663/ GOLD-Parols Oficer

DISTRIBUTION:  WHITE.Institution YELLOW-Parole Board A
3%,

Alaska Board of Parole, 550 W. 7" Ave., Suile 601, Anchorage, AK 99501
Rev. 10/2004; Alaska Board of Parole [IMrchiveFomsWotice of Board Aclion.dec]



STATE OF ALASKA / SEAN PARNELL

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

BOARD OF PAROLE  ®°vEfvor
Lonzo Henderson, Chair ALASKA BOARD OF PAROLE
Michael Stark, Vice Chair 550 West 7° Ave., Suite 601
g.a S'IZ' &‘?S’oi Tﬂir:‘ntl,:i'; Anchorage, AK 99501
PHONE: (907) 269-4642

Sarah Possanti

Executive Diractor FAX:  (907) 269-d697

DATE: November 26,2012

WALKER, Scott #1 2060
Goose Creek Correctional Center

Dear: Mr. Walker

The Board met in Special session on November 15, 2012 to consider your request for
reconsideration. The Board voted to partially grant your request,

The Board reviewed your entire file as well as your criminal history. It was the decision
of the board to continue your hearing for eight (8) years as opposed to the criginal order
for a ten {10) year continuance. Your eagertess to obiain the psychologicar evaluaiion
following the discretionary hearing demonstrates a willingness to continue the long
process of change. You still have a lot of work to da in preparation for the hearing and
the board is hopefui you continue great institutional conduct.

Sincerely,

Jeff Edwards
Parole Board Administrator

EX 1. pe. &



Dear Parole Board, December 9, 2012

I received your letter pertaining to my plea for reconsideration
concerning the outcome of my Sept. 11, 2012 parole hearing. I want to
emphatically acknowledge my gratitude for the reduction of m&
continuance. Additionally, I am glad the Parole Board recognizes
my eagerness and willingness of continually trying to be a better

person.
In the reconsideration letter the Parole Board states, '"You still

have a lot of work to do in preparation for the next scheduled hearing."
In a conservative estimate I will complete all of the Parole Board's
preconditions and recommendatious, and attain my college degree in less
than two years. I still do not have a clear understanding of what the

Parole Board expects or requests of me for the remaining six years

before my next scheduled hearing.
Clarification of the "work" the Parole Board would like for me to

complete is the basis of why my reconsideration was originally
submitted. Moreover, this is the basis of why I am now submitting

this second letter of reconsideration.
As you know I am now at Goose Creek. I am currently enrolled in

Pre~-release class, on the waiting lists for Victim Impact and LSAT
classes, continuing my college degree program, and working as a full-

time GED Math tutor.
My family continues to give me unwavering support, with full

confidence that I will sustain.my positive development.

In consideration of the above, I humbly request the Parole Board
entertains the idea of seeing me for a Special Review upon completion
of their summary findings, and/or any other clarified recommendations
that may be issued as a result of this final plea for reconsideration.

Thank you for your time.
Sincerely,

\‘\\\\\\\\ W "
]

SONE BlAg M,
:_:- ﬁ'..l|l|..‘{&, J"’
:"Qf:.‘ OTARY ™, 'f,’ Scott A. Walker
g s P \_\C’ ﬂ'-: gé R
G2 U0 &5
4, ',) bl =
(‘; < "‘?’E‘ of N

W, P, "3 O

"'ll ’Ssl'o “0‘ =

l““‘
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STATE OF ALASKA / SEAN PARNELL

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

BOARD OF PAROLE  ¢°VERrwor
Lonzo Henderson, Chair ALASKA BOARD OF PAROLE
g‘fﬂﬂn ?r?:g( &/x 1f(:;:arr 550 West 7 Ave., Suite 601
R.a Ol?e Larson'. Member Anchorage, AK 99501
PHONE: (907) 269-4642

Sarah Possenti, Member

Jeff Edwards, Executive Director FAX: (907) 269-4697

Date: March 1 3, 2013

WALKER, Scott #120860
Goose Creek Correctional Center

Dear: Mr. Walker

Sincerely,

eff Edwards
Executive Director

cc: , Probation/Parole Officer EX 1, pg. 10



CIAL PROSECUTIONS AND APPEALS

STATE OF ALASKA
310 K STREET, SUITE 308
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501
PHONE: (907) 269-6250

SPECIAL PROSECUTION UNIT

OFFICE OF SPE

Walker also surmised that there might be other reasons why he was not

granted release on discretionary parole that were not included in the letter.

On November 26, 2012, Walker was notified that the Board reduced his

continued hearing date from ten years to eight years. Walker again requested
reconsideration. On March 13, 2013, reconsideration was denied. The letter denying

reconsideration indicated in addition to counseling programs, the Board must evaluate

the severity of the crime and the impact on the victims.

IIL. ISSUES:

Walker raises four issues in his PCR application.

I. The Board failed to provide a written decision that sufficiently details why his

parole hearing was continued.

2. The Board failed to proved a written decision that sufficiently details how he is
to spend the next 10 years in prison preparing for his next discretionary parole hearing.
3. The Board failed to proved a written decision that sufficiently details how he is
to spend the next 8 years in prison preparing for his next discretionary parole hearing.

4. The Board failed to provide a written decision in sufficient detail that will allow

for meaningful judicial review.

To these issues presented, the State agrees that the Board failed to provide

a written decision that sufficiently details why his parole hearing was continued and the

5 EX 1. pe. 15




CIAL PROSECUTIONS AND APPEALS

STATE OF ALASKA
SPECIAL PROSECUTION UN|T
310 K STREET, SUITE 308
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501
PHOMNE: (807) 269-6250

OFFICE OF Spi

Board failed to provide a written decision in sufficient detail that allows for meaningful

judicial review.

IV. LAW

Alaska Statute 33.16.130 (c) states that when the Board denies a prisoner's
application for discretionary parole, the Board “shall issue its decision in writing and
provide the basis for” its denial. In Frank v. State, 97 P.3d 86 (Alaska App. 2004) the
court addressed a similar issue. There, the court stated that AS 33.16.130 (c) requires
the Board to “describe its reasons in sufficient detail that inmates can understand in
what respects they have fallen short — so that inmates can guide their future behavior,
and so that they can prepare more satisfactory future applications for parole. Addition,
the Board must describe the reasons for its decision in sufficient detail to allow

meaningful judicial review — so that reviewing courts can determine whether parole has

been denied for an impermissible reason.” Jd. at 90.

Nothing in the statute or the Frank decision requires the Board to explain

to Walker exactly what programming he must attend during the 8 years before his next

discretionary board hearing. The Board has provided him with preconditional

programming that he must complete before returning before the Board. However, part
of Walker's programming will be for him to decide. with the assistance of his
institutional probation officer how to make best use of his time and what programming

might be of assistance to him in obtaining his release and in being successful on parole.

6 EX 1, pg. 16




APPEALS

STATE OF ALASKA
CE OF SPECIAL PROSECUTIONS AND
SPECIAL PROSECUTION UNIT
310 K STREET, SUITE 308
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501
PHONE: (907) 269-6250

GFFi

While a review of the parole packet and the questions and comments by
the Board members during the parole hearing seem to make clear that they had some
significant concerns regarding his release, Walker is correct that the letter written to him

failed to articulate what reasons caused the Board to conclude that Walker's release on

discretionary parole should not be granted at this time.

Because of the lack of specificity contained in the letters from the Board,
the matter should be remanded back to the Parole Board to draft a letter that satisfies the
requirements of AS 33.16.130 (c). In drafting and issuing such a letter the Board should
consider factors contained in 22 AAC 20.165 (c) which states: “When considering an
application for parole, the board will, in its discretion, consider any of the following
factors; the board will determine the priority and weight to be given each factor when

making a parole release decision. . . .” The code then goes on to state 23 factors which

include:

(17) letters, petitions, or other information from persons,
groups, or agencies recommending that the applicant be or
not be paroled, and the basis for these recommendations;

(19) the relationship between the applicant's crime, length
of sentence, background, and the board's handling of

similarly-situated prisoners in the past;

(20) whether the applicant's release at this time is
compatible with the welfare of society and whether it would
depreciate the seriousness of the offense, considering the
amount of time served by the applicant and the applicant's

background;

EX 1, pg. 17



ECUTIONS AND APPEALS

310 K STREET, SUITE 308
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501
PHONE: (907) 269-6250

STATE OF ALASKA

SPECIAL PROS
SPECIAL PROSECUTION UNIT

OFFICE OF

(21) any information the board considers reliable
regarding the facts of the crime;

(22) the board's perception of the applicant's risk to the
community if released on parole; and

(23) any other factors that the board determines to be
relevant in considering the prisoner's application.

CONCLUSION

The court should find that the Board's letter lacked specificity as to its’
reasons for not granting discretionary parole at this time. The court should “direct the
Parole Board to issue a revised decision which adequately explains its reasons for

denying” Walker's application for parole. See Frank, 97 P.3d at 93.

DATED November 15, 2013 at Anchorage, Alaska.

MICHAEL C. GERAGHTY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

\ cAVSOOB
By: [QUA.OXQ,OQQ(/]
Greggory M. Olson/
Assistant Attorney General
Alaska Bar No. 8903008

L erily 3 oy of s docwment was served
_ iy matl ( Jhy fax Joessonally on

(DA (0P

e By )

L1945
Lo ke
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE

SCOTT WALKER, )
)
Petitioner, )
)
Vs. )
)
STATE OF ALASKA, )
)
Respondent. )
)
Case No. 3AN-13-08176 CI
ORDER

| ceniify this decument and its attachments do not contain the (1) name of a victim of a sexual offense listed in AS [2.61. 140 or (2)
residence or business address or telephone number of a victim of or wilness to any offense unless it is an address identifying the place of a
crime or an address or telephone number in a transcript of a court proceeding and disclosure of the information was ordered by the coun,

It is hereby ordered that the matter is remanded back to the Parole Board.
The Parole Board shall issue a revised letter which adequately explains its’ reasons for
not granting Walker discretionary parole,
Decewptr

SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE
KEVIN SAXBY

EX 1, pg. 19



| 1 T A

E O LASKA /
STAT FA SEAN PARNELL
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
BOARD OF PAROLE  ©OVERMoR
Lonzo Henderson, Chair ALASKA BOARD OF PAROLE
Michael Stark, Vice Chair 550 w. 7" Avenue, Suite 601
Anchorage, AK 99507

R. Ole Larson, Member
Dan Morris, Member

Sarah Possenti, Member
PHONE: (907)269-4642

Jeff Edward's, Executive Direclor FAX:  {907}269-4697

Date: January 7", 2014

WALKER, Scott #12060
Goose Creek Correctional Center

Dear: Mr. Walker

The Alaska Board of Parole, through the Attorney’s Generals office, has received the Court
decision from Judge Kevin Saxby signed December 31, 2013. The decision orders the Board to
issue a revised written decision that complies with AS 33.1 6.130(c) which states “The board
shall issue its decision in writing and provide the basis for a denial of discretionary parole. A

copy of the decision shall be provided to the prisoner.”

On September 10", 2012 you appeared before the Board for your first discretionary parole
hearing at Spring Creek Correctional Center. In advance of the hearing, ali participating board
members reviewed your complete file which included , but was not limited to, the details of your
crimes and full report submitted by PO Sullivan. At the time of the hearing, there was a large in-
person representation from the victim's family, the Office of Victims’ Rights, and the District
Attorney's office. Upon conclusion of the hearing, the Board ordered the case continued until
spring of 2022 with preconditions fo complete substance abuse treatment, victim impact and a
pre-release program. The Board aiso strongly recommended you complete a psychological

evaluation.

On November 15%, 2012 the Board convened fo review your request for reconsideration of our
original decision. The Board acknowledged your completion of the psychological evaluation
and took two (2) years off the original order advancing your next hearing to spring of 2020.

When considering each case, the Board uses 33.16.100 of the Alaska Statutes and Title 22 Chapter 20,
Article 4 of the Alaska Administrative Code. 22 AAC 20.165 outlines twenty-three {23) specific factors the
Board may consider and determine the relevance to each factor considered. Each case is reviewed
individually by the Board and its decisions are based upon the aforementioned factors, with appropriate
weight being given to the respective factors considered.

In your case, the Board felt that you had positive factors that included institutional conduct, program
involvement, and relationship to the staff at each facility you have been housed. Without these factors
weighing in your favor, it is likely that the Board would have denied your application for early release.

The overwhelming factors the Board considered when deciding to continue your case was whether
releasing you early would diminish the seriousness of the offense, and the significant impact unduty
imposed on the victims and victims’ family. As mentioned above, Board members review the details of

EX 1, pg. 20



Respectfulty,

A

Jeff EG
Executive Director
Alaska Board of Parole

cc: |, Parole Officer
INSTITUTION
Parole Board fite
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THE STATE

0 AL ASKA Department of Corrections

Goose Creek Correctional Center

GOVERNOR MIKE DUNLEAVY 22301 W. Alsop Rd.

Wasilla, Alaska 99623
Main: 907.844.8100

Records Fax: 907.864.8457
Adimin fax; 907.373.9350

March 20, 2020
To: Alaska Board of Parole

Thru: D. Banachowicz, Parole Officer ll@
From: E. Gette-Shields, Parole Officer II

Subject: Parole Letter Update for WALKER, Scott #12060

e

Mr. Walker was last seen by the Alaska Board of Parole on September 10, 2012. It was the board’s decision
to continue the hearing to Spring: 2022 wrth the precondltlons he complete Substance Abuse Treatment,
Victim Impact and Pre- Release’Program lt was strongly recommended that he complete a psychological
evaluation. On November 1 3 ‘12 the Board met in special sessron to consider Mr. Walker’s request for
reconsideration where they _artia!ly granted hIS request allowmg him to ‘see the Board in eight years
instead of ten with the "é_ e ___prer:ondltlons and recommendati Smee that hearing Mr. Walker
completed LSSAT on January 6, 2014, VICtIm 1 Impact on January 22, 2013 and Re-entry on January 17,
2013. In October 2012, Mr Walker obtamed @ Psycho!oglcal Evaluat:on '

Victim Comments: : - £ :

On February 20, 2020, victim nottces were malled to £ O E. WwW., L. W K.B., LM.H, JLH., SH, CH, KJO,
M.P., R.P., D.H., LW., WW,, S.Y., BW,, L. H T'H__, RW., EW,, and:K.0. ad\nsmg them of their right to
participate in the parole process On March_;l 020 thls“Ofﬁcer col t Ite ¢B§W in response to an email
that was sent. B.W, stated that there were many famlly members who were going to try and attend the
hearing and submit letters. R W 5.Y., M.W. rS H , C.H., T H., E.O., and D.W. aII submltted letters strongly
recommending denial of Mr Walker s release to dlscretlonary parole These [etters are attached for the
parole Board's reference. At this time no other Ietters have been received If they are received, they will

be forwarded to the Paro!e Board

Institutional Record: £ i

Since his September 10, 2012 hearing, Inr_néfe Walker has received one disciplinary report for possession
of contraband in 2013. He has been empi_oiied the majority of the time since his last hearlng and is
currently employed at GCCC. Mr. Walker is currently classified as Medium Custody.

EX 1, pg. 22



Program Involvement/Completions:
Mr. Walker has completed the foliowing programming since his September 10, 2012 hearing: Seafood

Safety Card, Re-Entry, Victim Impact, Thought Patterns, NCRC: Workkeys, LSSAT, Change Offender
Behaviors, MH 12 Week Anger Management, 16 Week Getting it Right, 48 Week Change Behavior, Inside
Qut Dad, Applied Const Math, NCCER CORE, Bloodborne. Mr. Walker's OMP status is compliant.

Furlough/EM:
Mr. Walker will be eligible for furlough and EM consideration on April 28, 2039,

Evaluation:
Appearing before the Alaska Board of Parole is 57-year-old Scott Walker. Mr. Walker is serving an 83 year

sentence for Burglary in the First Degree, two counts of Theft in the Second Degree, two counts of
Kidnapping, and Robbery in the First Degree in case 3AN-8§1-3379CR. He is projected to release on April
28, 2041 and his max release date is June 10, 2070. At the time of this discretionary parole hearing he will
have served 38 years and 9 months towards his sentence,

In May 1981, 2 72-year-old woman and her 52-year-old son were taken from their home at gun point by
three men, one of which, was identified as Mr. Walker. Mr. Walker drove his victims to a bank where they
were forced to withdraw $600.00 before driving them to a remote location, where his codefendants shot
and killed them, Mr. Walker then assisted in hiding the bodies of the victims. Mr. Walker knew the victims,
as they had been neighbors of his family, and he had stayed with the victims’ family for approximately 6
months. Mr. Watker had previously been invited to many of their family functions including holidays. it
was Mr. Walker's idea to take his codefendants to the victims’ home with the intent of burglarizing it and
because he was familiar to the victims they were invited into the home.

A Grand Jury indicted Mr. Walker on two counts of Murder as well as Burglary in the First Degree, two
counts of Theft in the Second Degree, two counts of Kidnapping and Robbery in the First Degree. During
Mr. Walker's testimony he minimized his role, indicating that he was unaware of his codefendant’s
intention to kill the victims; thus, he was acquitted of the Murder charges. However, at the time of
sentencing, the trial judge stated, “l agree with...the State’s position...[that] you are guilty of murder.” Mr.
Walker has appealed his case to the Alaska Court of Appeals and the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, In his
appeal Mr. Walker maintained that his total sentence of 89 years imprisonment for his conviction was
excessive. Alaska Court of Appeals and the Ninth Circuit Court have affirmed his sentence. The Alaska
Supreme Court has elected not to review Mr. Walker’s case.

When granting discretionary parole, the Parole Board must consider several factors. In this case there are
two factors that need serious consideration; will Mr. Walker’s rehabilitation and reintegration into society
be furthered by release on parole and if his release to parole diminishes the seriousness of the crime, It is
commendable all that Mr. Walker has accomplished during his incarceration. He has remained write-up
free for seven years and he has been employed the majority of that time. Mr. Walker has completed
numerous programs including all the Alaska Board of Parole’s preconditions and is considered OMP
Compliant.
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Mr. Walker has been incarcerated most of his adult life, making release planning difficult; thus, he has
come up with three for the Board to consider. This Officer met with Mr. Walker and he agreed to move
forward with the plan of living in Sutton with his sister Wendy Walker, her son and his father Harry Walker.
His plan is to take over caregiver duties for his elderly father who is bedridden, and he believe his sister
and father will financially compensate him with approximately $30,000 a year. On March 10, 2020, this
Officer attempted to contact Ms. Walker to verify the release plan, however the phone number provided
by Mr. Waiker was not in service. Mr. Walker also provided a cell phone number for Ms. Walker, which
this Officer was able to leave a message on. On March 16, 2020, this Officer spoke with Ms. Walker who
confirmed that Mr. Walker was welcome to live in the home and they will provide a sober support for him
as well as room and board, $3,000/month and transportation.

Mr. Walker is hopeful that Sutton is far enough away from the victims’ family in Anchorage. This Officer
spoke with Mr. Walker about this plan and there are some concerns. Mr. Walker stated that he does not
have any Aftercare needs and that he would just surround himself with good people; his family being his
main support. This Officer spoke to Mr. Walker about the potential culture shock and asked what his plan
would be to address this, and he indicated that his sister would be there for him and he would seek out
professional help if needed. The lack of community supports can be very concerning in a situation where
the offender has been incarcerated for such a long time. During Mr. Walker’s psychological evaluation in
2012, Dr. Lawrence Malle did not diagnose Mr. Walker with any “clinically significant disorder of
personality or psychiatric illness”, he did conclude however, that there were risks to Mr. Walker being
released. Two factors identified were adjustment-related issues after spending more than 30 years
incarcerated and the access to substances. To reduce these risk factors Dr. Maile suggested Mr. Walker
have regular psychotherapy and be subjected to regular monitaring for substances. This Officer directed
Mr. Waiker to follow up with Education and seek out Reentry resources. Mr. Walker is working on gaining
information about the Mat-Su Reentry Coalition.

During the last hearing the Parole Officer recommended that Mr. Walker shouid be released to a
transitionai housing that is programmed for long term offender’s reintegration into society. This Officer
sees the benefits of this; however, most transitional programs are located in Anchorage which would be
near his victims’ family. One of Mr. Walker’s proposed release plans was to go to Fairbanks and there are
transitional programs there, but this would take Mr. Walker away from his family supports and his desire
to spend time with his father. It is understandable that Mr. Walker wants to spend time with his family
especially with his elderly father. On the contrary, the family of his victims will never have the ability to
spend time with their murdered loved ones.

Mr. Walker first appeared before the Alaska Board of Parole in September 2012 and there was a significant
participation from the victims’ family where they provided letters, photographs and attended the hearing
in person. The crimes committed against this family has impacted multipie generations and a significant
amount of the family members. Even before the 2012 Parole hearing took place Mr. Walker submitted an
amendment to his release plan. His original plan was to release to senior Mr. Walker’s home in Anchorage.
Unfortunately, this home is located next door to the victim’s family home. With this new discretionary
parole application this concern has been revisited from the victims’ family even though this is not Mr-.
Walker’s plan. Currently, the response from the victims’ family is that they still strongly object to Mr.
Walker being granted discretionary parole.
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State Of Maska Department Of Corrections
OFFENDER MANAGEMENT PLAN

Offender WALKER, SCOTT ANTHONY Custody Level: MEDIUM - FELON
Offender 12060 Field PO:
Location: GOOSE CREEK CC Institution PO: HOLTHAUS, GLORIAM
Legal status: INMATE . Release Date: 04/28/2041
Status Date: 08/30/2001 Parole Eligibility 04/01/2020
Date of Birth: 05/01/1962 Next Hearing Date:
— Situation & s, — S e — i — — —
| Education: - The offender does  does NOT D have a GED or high school diploma.
| Substance abuse: - The offender does does NOT D have a substance abuse problem.
Chiidren: - The offender does D does NOT have children under the age of 18.
Career Scope:
| Offender
Offender Strengths
Assoclaled —_— e ————— —— — —— e
-Assessmenr Type . B _____Conducred By On _ ______-aca*.-m o Score LeveJ o
LSI-R: 8V SCREENING VERSION REHINES 10/06/16 GOOSE CREEK CC 2.00 Minimum
|LSIFR LVL OF SERVICE INVENTORY  CMSULLIV  10/1 7M2  SPRING CREEK CC 14.00 Minimum
e Referralsand —— L —— F—— ——— ——— N —_—
Referral Description | ST - e M””"a“m”’ . TR
LSSAT [:] Court [ ] Parole Board
o] ey T~ i P v N
Completed 01/06/2014 Completed 01/06/2014 GCCC
COMMITMENT TO CHANGE [] Cout [ ] Parole Board
[Watnst U Date T Tremtment  Date Comments Wil e T
Completed 0812711997 SCCC MENTAL HEALTH
THOUGHT PATTERNS [[] Cout  [] Parcle Board
0
Completed 05/07/2013 Completed 05/07/2013 THE PACIFIC INSTITUT
COCK ANY INDUSTRY Apprentlceshlp [[]Cout  [] Parole Board |
wathst T Date N Treatment " Date " Commenls 74 R T ' ' '
Completed 10/01/2009 Complsted 10/01/2009 US DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
HEALTHCARE PROVIDER [Jcout  [7] PercteBoard |
Wuf frsf Dare TR bamiARR -mn‘MEn.'Dats i Commerlh A 4 R L e e
Completed 05/12/2008 Completed AM HEART ASSOC
BASIC EMERG MEDICAL TRNG ] cowt  [] Parole Board
Wit hst " Date i T Datu Comments L ; : SEiEY
Completed 05/28/2008 Completed UAA FAIRBANKS, TANANA VALLEY 40 HRS
ReEntry [[]cout  [] Parcle Board
watnst T T hate “ramiment T Bate T T Bommants e e G M e e
Completed 01/17/2013 Completed 0111712013 GCCC CJVAGUE
'NCRC: WORKKEYS (] court [] Parcle Board
Wt fist T pate T Treatment ' Date Comments : s |

Completed 06/26/2013 Completed DOLWD; BHOWARD




12060 - WALKER, SCOTT ANTHONY

page 2

, VICTIM IMPACT

s L e
Completed 01/22/2013 Completed 01/22/2013 GCCC; CJVAGUE

NCCER “MALh, Site Safety. Core, Craft Skills (] Court
Warwﬂ . e S e

| Completed 12/18/2018 Completed 1211812018 Completed NCCEr classes at GCCC

| Changing Offender Bshavior [:l Court
e i e b
| Completed Completed 07/10/2015
| 48-week Offender [] Court

Wi list ) hae’ Treatmant Date Comments )
' Completed Completed 03/04/2016

Getllng it nght -16 weeks [ ] court
e e
Completed Completed 03/04/2016

SAMHA Anger Management [] court
Wa;.f Ijsf ' !J.‘i'ﬁl ’ Tre;atmem Dt CI'_I.;;'IF_F.I.'PIM 3 ;
Completed 12/04/2015 Completed 12/04/2015

| Parenting D Court
T e,
Completed Completed 07/26/2018

| Action e —

Details of Planned
{ Type of
| Additional Referrals:
| Physical Address:
Mailing Address:
Telephone Number(s):
Household Members:

5 Employer:

Communlty Outlook plans and dispositions to

+ Housing:

r Positive Social
+ Family Reunification:
I}- Employment:

L Treatment Aftercare:
- Education:

* Parenting:

- Finances:

;- Legal Obligations:
= Transportation:

= Medical Care:

- Other Areas:

No action items associated with this OMP

0

=

L] Peet

Parole Board

Parole Board

Parole Board

Parole Board

Parole Board |

Parole Board

Parole Board

D Probation D Mandatory Parole D Disc. parole[l Modified Sex Offender Supervision (per AS

11590 N WRIGHT WAY - SUTTON AK 99674
11590 N WRIGHT WAY - SUTTON AK 99674

Live with mstél: Wendy Walker, her son and their father Harry Walker
Family and friends

Sister, nephew and father

Sister and father want to hire him as a caregiver for their father.
None listed

Plans on continuing post-secondary education thru U of A,

None listed

None listed

None listed

Ms. Walker is willing to provide fransportation

None listed

None listed




Clare M. Sullivan
P.0. Box 2089
Seward, Alaska 99664
Alaska Board of Parole
Attn: Director leffery Edwards IN MATE CO PY
550 West 7' Ave. Suite 1800

Ancharage, Alaska 99501
TO: Director Jeffrey Edwards 9 July 2020
SUBJECT: Discretionary Parote Support for Scott Watker ACOMS #12060

Dear Director Edwards and the Alaska Board of Parole:

| am writing this letter to you as a former Department of Carrections employee who served over 22 years with the Department. |
have known Mr. Walker for a good part of my Corrections career; my observations and interaction with him began in December
1996 at Spring Creek Correctional Center. As a line officer, security sergeant and bis institutional probation officer | had the
opportunity to monitor his rehabilitative progress and his institutional history; 1 believe he has made the best use of his incarcerated
time and is very much a better person for all his efforts.

Upon beginning my work as an officer at the facility | observed him to be a very positive and productive individual and committed to
his efforts toward successfully living in the prison community, his rehabilitation and working toward his eventual release. He was
conscientious in his daily work assignments whether in the Education Department, assisting in the Mental Health Module with the
psychological counselors or in the Inmate Council {Prisoner Clubs). He was known to be very kind and helpful with offenders
irrespective of location or their cognitive or psychological circumstances. Oftentimes, his approach to difficult or problematic
situations resulted in deescalating a tense encounter or calming a frustrated prisoner who had difficulty managing a particular
situation. Essentially Mr. Walker worked very well with staff and other prisoners as he genuinely cared for the people he
encountered and lived around.

Over the many years of my association with Mr. Walker | had the opportunity to review and update his offender management plan
{OMP). 1 understand at this point his OMP has been complete for several years, yet he continues to participate in pro-social activities
and programming that benefit not only himself but the facility as well. His commitment and perseverance in participating in
available programming for as many years as he has been incarcerated appears to have been accomplished at a level that fully meets

or exceeds expectations.

While serving as an Institutional Probation Officer for nearly 10 years | prepared numerous discretionary parole packets for the
Board's review and have a fairly good understanding of what the Board considers a positive risk for release on discretionary parole.
Over the years | have recommended only a few prisoners whom ! believed duly earned a positive recommendation; oftentimes the
Board supported their release, and fortunately these offenders were successful under supervision. | believe Mr. Walker would also
fit this type of offender who would be successful. Not anly has he performed well for many years while in custody, he also has solid
family and friends support and would have the same if granted parole. Mr, Walker has been incarcerated well over 35 years and
clearly has spent his time productively, changing for the good and preparing for refease.

All his success while in custody and potential for a positive release does not in any way mitigate the seriousness of his crime and the
lasting effect on the victims’ families, however it does provide favorable indicators for a positive risk assessment and success on
discretionary parole if granted.

L understand this is a late submission as | have only recently been made aware of this hearing. If possible, please add this letter to
the packet as my letter of suppart for a favaorable review by the Alaska 8oard of Parole for Mr, Walker's placement on discretionary

u(///%’”‘_‘“’

Sincerely,

are M. Sullivan

Cc:
Scott Walker ACOMS# 12060
GCCC Institutional Probation Officer Gette-Shields



Alaska Parole Board

March 18, 2020

To whom it may concern;

| am writing to you today in support of Mr. Scott Walker’s application for Parole. | have known
Mr. Walker for over 25 years. | first met him at SCC in 1991 where | started with the
Department of Corrections, later at CIPT when he was there for medical needs, at Hudson
Colorado where we housed our long term felons and lastly at GCC. In all of these situations and
over the course of his incarceration he has always presented himself as remorseful for what he
did, pursued activities that were pro-social ahd that benefited others, never complained of his
circumstance and he always seemed to have a positive outlook and always wanting to better
himself. He conducted himself appropriately in what most would consider a harsh environment.
He has stayed out of trouble and | believe has only received a couple of mid-level disciplinary
infractions over the past 30 yrs. He has worked hard to demonstrate that he would be a good
risk for Parole and | believe he would do whatever he could to make things right for the victims
of his crime. | believe he is truly and genuinely remorseful for what he did.

When looking at individuals for parole many do not have the type of record that would make
them a good risk, Mr. Walker does.

I worked for the Dept of Corrections in the capacity of a Mental Health Clinician Il and IIl, as The
Director of CIPT’s Acute Care Psychiatric Unit, as the Deputy Director of Institutions and as
Director. In those roles over the course of a 25 year career | have seen few individuals who |
would support for Parole, Mr Walker is one of few.

Bryan Brandenburg, MS, LPC

Director North Star Hospital



To whom it may concern: : August 11, 2016

B 1 letter is to provide endorsement for Scott Walker in his effort to obtain parole approvai. In my capacity as
a mental health clinician with the department, | have known Mr. Walker for approximately eight years. During
this time, | have witnessed him assisting multiple mental health programs and also atténding classes provided
by mental health. | have also witnessed his interactions with staff and inmates through a variety of roles and
situations. Mr. Walker has provided many examples of positive and prosocial behavior through the years I’ve
known him and his involvement in various programs can be verified elsewhere and does not need itemizing
here. 1am generally very conservative when endor_s'ing inmates for special consideration and, up until now,
have never done so. However, { think there are times when it is important to do so and I believe that to be true

in this case.

For as long as {'ve known Mr. Walker he has strived for self-improvement and, while.this is common, he goes
above most with well-rounded personal achievements. This Is not what I would consider worthy of special
consideration. What I've witnessed with Mr. Walker over the years and appears exceptional to me is his
consistent involvement in helping others with self<improvement. When given the opportunity, Mr. Walker has
been very active in helping other inmates identify, pursue and obtain self-improvement goals. When housed
at SCCC he was instrumentally involved in helping staff develop and run a health and fitness program for
seriously mentally ill offenders. At GCCC he assists the mental health department conduct an on-going yoga
program and devotes much of his time tutoring GED students in general population. Again, the specific
programs and activities can be verified elsewhere, | may not be aware of all involvement.

To list the specific activities, while important, is not what | wish to emphasize here. What | feel is important
and where Mr. Walker excels is not a quantitative measure but a qualitative one. Even in the prison setting it
is common to have exposure to those who engage in many altruistic activities but unfortunately much of the
activities are clouded by self-serving motives. It is rarer to have exposure to individuals who genuinely and
consistently appear to engage in these activities with truly altruistic motives. | believe Mr. Walker to be of the
latter group. His helpiné attitude toward others is, in my opinion, initiated and guided simply by the desire to
help others and the satisfaction derived from this. | have witnessed this again and again over time and it is the
reason | am comfortable writing a letter of endorsement. Whether Mr. Walker obtains parole or not, | believe
his altruistic make-up will create a net positive effect-on those around him. The spirit of this belief is not to
deny the seriousness of the crime but to move toward a broader realization of why we are here and doing
what we do. When possible, effective rehabilitation plans include acceptance and the consideration of worthy
character virtues. In my opinion, Mr. Walker's character and achievements provide as much as can be
expected of anyone wishing to be deemed as going above the average measure of rehabilitation and readiness

to contribute positively to society.

Sincerely,

John L. Sundeen MH : e

Goose Creek Correctional Center



To whom it may concern: August 13" 2016

years and during that time have worked with Mr, Walker in several capacities. He completed
the 48 week offender program with exceptional participation, sincere dedication that reflected a
great degree of insight and reflection. His level of participation far exceeded that of the other
inmates.

As I continued to work with Mr. Walker, I found this level of commitment was the norm. In
every endeavor Mr. Walker undertook, he has never wavered in his resolve to find ways to help
others inmates who struggle to better themselves. Mr. Walker teaches math class daily to
assist those trying to obtain their GED. He has consistently demonstrated a great degree of
dedication and patience with many inmates that have learning difficulties,

better attitudes, habits, insight, behaviors and thinking patterns. Mr. Walker stands apart from
other inmates, Despite the difficulties of incarceration, Mr. Walker has consistently pushed
forward to better himself and his environment.

Because I befieve that Mr. Walker has become a genuinely kind, caring individual who is not
motivated by selfish motives, I can very comfortably endorse him in his effort to obtain parole
approval. This is a case where rehabilitation within the system has clearly worked, and worked

even outside of the programs. He has internalized the changes, curriculum, suggestions and
guidance offered by the department as evidenced by his demeanor and behaviors over a

Sincerely, / M
Rebecca Scales MSW LCSW MHC 11

Goose Creek Correctional Center



Alasha State Legislature

INTERIM:

1292 Sadler Way Suite 308
Fairbanks, AK 99701
Phene: (907) 451-4347
Fax: (907) 451-4348

SEsSION:

Alaska State Capital
Juneau, AX 99801
Phone: (907) 465-3709
Fax: (907} 465-4714

June 13, 2017 SENATE PRESIDENT PETE KELLY

Scott Walker #12060

Goose Creek Correctional Center
P.O. Box 877790

Woasilla, AK 99687-7790

Dear Mr. Walker,

[ appreciate you taking the time to share your experiences and thoughts on saving money during these
challenging fiscal times.

The documents that you provided appear to display your remorse and dedication to becoming a healthy

individual and contributing member of society. Your desire to help fellow inmates participate in healthy
activities is admirable. I wish you the very best as the parole board continues to consider your release.

nator Pete Kelly

Senator.Pete.Kelly@akleg.gov



Alaska Board of Pardons & Parole

NOTICE OF BOARD ACTION

RE: WALKER, SCOTT ANTHONY # 12060
HEARING TYPE: DISCRETIONARY

LOCATION: GOOSE CREEK CC
PAROLE OFFICER: E. GETTE-SHIELDS ATTORNEY:

CASE NUMBER(S): 3AN-S81-03379CR

THEF ow 10 N BY (0)

Parole DENIED - serve the remainder of the sentence.

Other: May re-apply in 10 vears,

If you were not granted parole you may ask the Board for reconsideration under the guides of 22 AAC
20.175. A request for reconsideration must be sent to the board office within 30 days after the date of the
written notice denying parole. The reasons for the request must be included on the form along with all

supporting information.

For the Alaska Board of Parole:

TFodeinato
07/14/2020

Date Parole Board Representative (signature & seal)
FORTUNATO, MOLLY M

Page 1 of 1

Alaska Board of Parole, 550 W. 7th Ave., Suite 1800, Anchorage, AK 99501
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. THE STATE Department of Corrections

: ﬂf : .. S I' B ° Board of Pargle
= ¥ - XL L X Jeff Edwards, Executive Director

GOVERNOR MICHAEL | DUNLEAVY
550 West 77 Avenue, Sulte 1800

Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Main: (907)269-4642
Email: paroie board@alaska.gov

Edith Grunwald, Chair Steve Meyer, Member
Sarah Possenti, Vice Chair  Leitoni Tupou, Member
Jason Wilson, Member

August 3, 2020

WALKER, Scott #12060
Goose Creek Correctional Center
¢/o PO Rodriguez

Dear Scott Walker,

kidnapping, theft, and coldblooded execution of two innocent individuals who previously opened
their home to you. No .amount of success in custody can compensate for this. The Board does

does it mean you are ready for release. You have served a substantial amount of time, but as the
Board stated in your hearing it is very difficult to determine how much time is enough time for
offenses such as yours. You received a lengthy sentence for your role in thjs offense and at this time
the Board believes releasing you nearly twenty-one years early would diminish the seriousness of
your crime. The many surviving victims in this case are adamantly opposed to your carly release. It
is amply evident based upon their testimony that your actions have caused widespread long-term
emotional trauma for them that they are experiencing even years later. Additionally, the Board
believes your release to the community would not further your rehabilitation. By your own account
you have carved out a life for yourself in prison, you assist other inmates and strive to make your
days fulfilling, Your deceased victims do not have this opportunity. Further, the public expects
protection from individuals who have demonstrated themselves capable of actions such as yours.
Whilc you have done well more recently during your incurceration, your actions during your crime
and the many disciplinary actions you received during the first part of your sentence lead the Board
to believe you do represent a risk of harm to the community. Due to the aforementioned factors the
Board chose to deny your request for discretionary parole,

When considering each case, the Board uses as its guidelines Section 33.16.090 and 33.16.100 of the
Alaska Statutes and Title 22 Chapter 20, Article 4 of the Alaska Administrative Code. Each case is

Page 1 of 2
EX 1, pg. 27



reviewed individually by the Board and its decisions are based upon the aforementioned factors,
with appropriate weight being given to the respective factors.

I would refer you to the Board of Parole’s regulation 22 AAC 20.175, relating to formal request for
reconsideration of denial of parole. Be aware that any such request must relate to and state one or
more of the reasons laid out in that regulation. Also, any formal request for reconsideration must be
received by this office within thirty (30) days after the date of this letter. If you have any further
questions, please contact our office.

sspectfully,
Rachel Kosakowski
Parole Officer IV Recelvad by (Please Print Clearly)
Alaska Board of Parole Date . 5 ~ L
2y
x 2L 1y 0y
Signature
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